The promoters of the Company had extended unsecured loan of Rs.33.00 Crores to the Company as part of promoter’s contribution to the
Restructuring Package approved by the “Joint Lenders Forum” (JLF) (Company’s bankers) and as per the Master Restructuring Agreement entered
with the bankers. In order to comply with the terms and conditions of Master Restructuring Agreement it is proposed to convert the unsecured loan
extended by the promoters of the Company into 16,24,006 equity shares at a face value of Rs.10/- each.

(ii) The proposal of the promoters, directors or key management personnel of the issuer to subscribe to the offer:
Except Mrs. T. Indira Subbarami Reddy and Mr. T. V. Sandeep Kumar Reddy, promoter cum directors who will be subscribing to Equity shares in
the preferential issue, none of the other promoters and directors or key management personnel of the Company intends to apply /subscribe to any
of the Equity Shares.

(iii) The shareholding pattern of the issuer before and after the preferential issue:

Sr
No

Category
Pre-Isue as of  12th  June 2015   Post-Issue

Number of
Shares

% of Share
Holding

Preferential
Offer

Number of
Shares

% of Share
Holding

A
Promoters and Promoters Group
Holding

1 Indian
  Individual / HUF 15211536 50.32 1624006 16835542 47.42
  Sub Total A(1) : 15211536 50.32 1624006 16835542 47.42

2 Foreign Promoters -- -- -- -- --
  Sub Total A(2) : -- --  --  -- --
  Total A= A(1) + A (2) : 15211536 50.32 1624006 16835542 47.42

B Non Promoters Shareholding
1 INSTITUTIONS  -- -- -- -- --

  Mutual Funds / UTI 520889 1.72 -- 520889 1.47
  Financial Institutions / Banks 760 0.00 -- 760 0.00
  Insurance Companies 1243359 4.11 -- 1243359 3.50
  Foreign Institutional Investors 9223434 30.51 3654000 12877434 36.27
  Sub Total B(1): 10988442 36.35 3654000 14642442 41.24

2 NON - INSTITUTIONS
  Bodies Corporate 955646 3.16  -- 955646 2.69
  Indian Public 2716072 8.99  -- 2716072 7.65
  Directors And Their Relatives 225 0.00  -- 225 0.00
  Non Resident Indians 355073 1.17  -- 355073 1.00
  Sub Total B(2): 4027016 13.32  -- 4027016 11.34
  Total B = B(1) + B (2) : 15015458 49.68  -- 18669458 52.58
  Total ( A +  B ) : 30226994 100.00 5278006 35505000 100.00

C

Shares Held by Custodians. against
which Depository Receipts have been
issued -- -- -- -- --

  GRAND TOTAL ( A + B + C) : 30226994 100 5278006 35505000 100.00

(iv) The time within which the preferential issue shall be completed:
The Company will issue and allot equity shares to Proposed Allottees and Promoters within the time limit specified under the SEBI (ICDR)
Regulations or any longer time limit as may be permitted under the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations.

(v) The identity of (the natural persons who are the ultimate beneficial owners of the shares proposed to be allotted and/or who ultimately